COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY-AMERICAN) CASE NO. WATER COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF) 2015-00348 RATES

ORDER

On November 18, 2015, Kentucky-American Water Company ("Kentucky-American") filed a notice withdrawing KAW's notice of intent to file an application for an adjustment of water rates and a motion requesting relief from responding to Commission Staff's First Request for Information ("Staff's First Request"). On October 23, 2015, Kentucky-American filed a notice of intent, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), to file an application for an increase in its water rates. On November 12, 2015, Staff's First Request was issued and Kentucky-American was directed to file responses no later than November 26, 2015.

As a basis for its motion, Kentucky-American states that its withdrawal of the notice of intent to file an application for a rate increase should terminate the instant case and relieve Kentucky-American of the obligation to file a response to Staff's First Request.

The Commission, having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that this case should be closed and Kentucky-American's motion for relief from responding to Staff's First Request should be granted. If in the future Kentucky-

American decides to request a rate increase, it should file notice of intent pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), and a new case number will be assigned to the matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Kentucky-American's motion for relief from responding to Staff's First Request is granted.
 - 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

NOV 2 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

*Monica Braun STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Linda C Bridwell Director Engineering Kentucky-American Water Company aka Kentucky 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

*Honorable Lindsey W Ingram, III Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Kentucky-American Water Company aka 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502